Norican Group

Consolidated Financial Statements 188

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Euro and US Dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Rupees against the relevant foreign currencies.
10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes receivables
and payable in currency other than the functional currency of the Group.

A 10% strengthening of the Rupee against key currencies to which the Group is exposed (net of hedge) would have led to additional gain
in the Statement of Profit and Loss. A 10% weakening of the Rupee against these currencies would have led to an equal but opposite
effect.

Analysis of 10% strengthening of the Rupee

Particulars
EURO Impact (net of tax)

Year ended
March 31, 2024

 Year ended
March 31, 2023

Impact on profit or loss for the year  (6.9)  (1.9)

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period 6.9 1.9

Particulars
 USD Impact (net of tax)

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Impact on profit or loss for the year  (0.7)  (1.0)

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period  0.7 1.0

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing manufacturing of OEM
products, and therefore require a continuous supply of steel.

(B) Credit Risk

c) Commodity price risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing
activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments. The